
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 
 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date WEDNESDAY 26 OCTOBER 2022 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Board Members Cllrs M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, A Curzon, L Kingston, 
M Lilley, B Milton and T Ould 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Reports from the Pension Fund Committee:   
  
 (a) Draft Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee 27 July 2022  (Pages 9 - 16) 

  
 (b) Update on Scheme Member Representation at ACCESS Joint Committee 

Meetings  (Pages 17 - 18) 
  

4. Governance Compliance Statement 2021-22  (Pages 19 - 68) 
 
 To receive the draft annual Governance Compliance Statement and to approve 

its presentation to the Pension Fund Committee for inclusion in the annual report 
and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022; and to agree the proposed 
action plan to address areas of non-compliance. 
  

5. Risk Management  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 
 To receive and review the updated risk register for onward presentation to the 

Pension Fund Committee.   
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. Structure Review Update  (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 To receive a progress update from the Pension Fund Manager, and a 

presentation from Barnett Waddingham. 
  

7. Climate Change/ ESG Activities  (Pages 87 - 136) 
 
 To consider the fund’s response to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(England and Wales): Governance and reporting of climate change risks 
consultation issued on 1 September 2022. 
  

8. Cyber Risk  (Pages 137 - 166) 
 
 To consider the initial outcome of the AON Cyber assessment questionnaire, and 

the requirements of the Pension Regulator single code of practice in respect of 
cyber risk awareness. 
  

9. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  (Pages 167 - 214) 
 
 To consider a report on administration statistics and employer compliance with 

end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2022-23 to date, and 
to be advised on any complaints recorded and potential breaches of the law 
identified since the last meeting. 
  

10. Triennial Valuation  (Pages 215 - 216) 
 
 To note the progress with the triennial valuation against the agreed timetable. 

  
11. Communications Strategy Review  (Pages 217 - 252) 
 
 To review the proposed revisions to the fund’s Communications Policy, including 

the requirements of the Pension Regulator’s code of practice, and to recommend 
the updated Communications Policy to the Pension Fund Committee of adoption. 
  

12. Knowledge and Understanding  (Pages 253 - 266) 
 
 To receive the record of Board members’ training and an update on any training 

events. 
  

13. Workplan  (Pages 267 - 272) 
 
 To note and agree the proposed workplan for future pension board and 

committee meetings, including development sessions and fund manager 
presentations. 
  

14. Items circulated for Members Attention   
 
 To note the items circulated to board members for information since the papers 

were published for the last meeting (7 June 2022):  
a)         Sent 20-Jun-22: Invite: APPG Levelling Up and LA Pension Funds 13-Jul 
b)         Sent 20-Jun-22: Invite: Joint Paris Alignment Forum and Place-Based Impact 

Investing Forum online afternoon tea with SilverStreet Capital 18-Jul 
c)          Sent 20-Jun-22: Scheme Advisory Board annual report 2021 
 

Page 2



 d)         Sent 20-Jun-22: PLSA Local Authority Conference 2022. Highlights  
e)         Sent 21-Jun-22: Hymans Robertson: Your June issue of The Edit 
f)           Sent 21-Jun-22: Development session invite: investment strategy (14-Sep) 
g)         Sent 23-Jun-22: Economi
[...]
ertson: Your October issue of The Edit 
hh)      Sent 07-Oct-22: National Knowledge Assessment 2022, progress report  
ii)          Sent 10-Oct-22: LGPS governance conference 2023 and Fundamentals 

training programme 
jj)          Sent 14-Oct-22: LAPFF Q3 2022 Quarterly engagement report 
kk)       Sent 17-Oct-22: National Knowledge Assessment 2022, second progress 

report and reminder 
  

15. Other matters for the Board’s attention   
 
 Members to raise any other matters. 

 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 18 October 2022 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, L Kingston, M Lilley, and T Ould,  
A Curzon (Virtual) 

Also Present Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell, Matthew Collier 
(Virtual)  
 
Cllr C Jarman (Virtual) 

Apologies B Milton 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved as a true record. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

3. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on 25 May 2022, and the decisions taken therein. No comments or 
questions were raised, and the minutes were noted subject to a minor grammatical 
amendment. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 25 
May 2022 be noted. 
  

4. Triennial Valuation  
 
The Pension Fund Manager delivered a presentation on the role of the fund actuary 
and the triennial valuation, including information on its purpose, the process and 
timetable for completion, and a summary of the proposed assumptions as agreed by 
the Pension Fund Committee meeting at its meeting on 25 May 2022. Discussion 
took place and questions were raised regarding salary increases, investment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



returns, inflation, flexibility with the employee contribution rates, and the funding 
strategy statement. The Board noted the key areas for monitoring would be in 
relation to data quality, and to seek assurance that the process and timeline were 
being followed.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the triennial valuation update be noted.  
  

5. Report from the Pension Administration Team  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2021-
22 to date, complaints recorded, and breaches of the law identified. Attention was 
drawn to key updates relating to the i-Connect project, McCloud data, GMP, and 
tracing procurement. 
  
With regards to the triennial valuation, it was highlighted that the actuaries had 
stated that the fund data was in a very good place and they expect to carry out very 
little verification/ correction work when the final year-end data is submitted. 
  
The Pension Fund Manager provided an update on the breach of the law. It was 
advised that the Fund would not achieve its statutory deadline for publishing its 
annual report and accounts before 1 December 2022 (due to resource constraints at 
the external auditors). The breach of the law had been self-reported to the LGA and 
would be recorded on the breaches log but was not deemed significantly material to 
report to the Pensions Regulator. 
  
Questions were raised regarding the rectification of late payments and submissions, 
and it was confirmed that these had all been received by year-end. Discussion took 
place regarding communication with the five Academies for whom Strictly Education 
provide payroll services, 
  
Questions were raised regarding the complaint received and it was confirmed that 
this had been passed to Director of Finance to investigate through the internal 
complaints procedure. 
[...]
e factored into the Board’s workplan, and that a training 
session would be arranged on cyber risk. The chairman provided a verbal update on 
the LGPS success story event hosted by Hymans Robertson and agreed to circulate 
information on this outside of the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update on the CIPFA annual conference for pension board members, be 
noted.  
  

9. Risk Management - Risk Register  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the updated risk register, as adopted by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 25 May 2022. Board members suggested that they 
may benefit from additional training on the risk register. Concerns were raised 
regarding the risks associated with staffing capacity, resilience, and continuity 
planning. It was advised that a resource review was underway, and progress would 
be reported to the Board at its next meeting in October 2022.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updated risk register be noted.   
  
 

Page 7



10. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided an update the revised timetable for the 
completion and publication of the annual report and accounts, as a result of the 
delays to the external audit of the Pension Fund’s accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2022. It was proposed that an update on progress would be provided to each 
upcoming Committee and Board meeting until the end of the accounts close-down 
process.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
  

11. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
  

12. Workplan  
 
12a Workplan 2022-23  
12b Documentation List  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the 
Committee and Board, including a list of key documents, and attention was drawn to 
the proposed future development sessions. It was advised that the list of documents 
would be maintained and presented to future meetings of the Board for monitoring. 
Discussion took place regarding the dates for future meetings, and it was proposed 
that the meeting scheduled for 12 October 2022 would be moved to 26 October 
2022.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted.  
  

13. Other matters for the Board’s attention  
 
No other matters were raised.  
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 27 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
P Brading, V Churchman and I Ward 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell and Sarah 
Philipsborn 
 
Luke Chappell, Gavin Lewis and Neil Cain 

Also Present (Virtual)  E Garrett, A Curzon and M Doyle 

Apologies Cllrs C Critchison 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 be approved. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
  

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  

4. Pension Board Updates  
 

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 (Draft)  
 
The committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board 
on 15 June 2022. 
The board chairman reported that the board had received a briefing on the valuation 
process, and that no concerns were raised. 
  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3a



 
2 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes from the Local Pension Board be noted. 
  

6. Risk Register  
 
The Pension Board reviewed the risk register at its meeting in June 2022 and it was 
confirmed that there had been no scoring changes since the last report of the 
Pension Fund Committee. 
  
It was stated that there were 9 risks rated red, with the key person risk having a very 
high-risk score. A discussion ensued 
[...]

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the External Audit Planning Report be noted. 
  

12. Triennial Valuation  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the update on progress with the triennial 
valuation.  
  
It was stated that the full membership data for the Triennial Valuation had been 
submitted on the 20 July 2022, ahead of the deadline of 30 July 2022. 
 
 
  

Page 12



 
5 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress be noted. 
  
 

13. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
The investment consultant from Hymans Robertson gave an overview from the 
fund’s investment consultants which included a summary of the investment market 
performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2022. 
  
It was explained that the markets across equities and bonds were extremely volatile 
and that there were high levels of inflation coupled with supply chain disruption, high 
energy prices and the cost of living crisis.  
  
There was a lot of nervousness in the market particularly concerning the huge surge 
in energy prices. The US had increased their interest rates before the UK which had 
impacted on the value of Sterling. 
  
Due to the overall market experience, the fund’s investment assets had reduced in 
value by £49.3m (about 6.8%) in the quarter to 30 June 2022, to £ 
The valuation of assets had fallen but importantly, the fall in liabilities was greater 
than the fall in assets. 
  
Questions were asked about Majedie’s performance and it was advised that Majedie 
had persistently underperformed not just in investment  management, but also on 
other indicators, to the extent that it was quite unlike the firm first appointed by the 
Pension Fund. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update given by the Investment Consultants on the Fund’s investment 
performance be noted. 
  

14. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted.
[...]
and Contract Management update be noted. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Purpose: For Information 

 
 
 

    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
 
Report of 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD   
 
26 OCTOBER 2022 
 
SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATION AT ACCESS JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report confirms the process by which scheme member representatives can 

attend ACCESS joint committee meetings as observers. It further confirms that Isle 
of Wight Council Pension Fund will be invited to send two representatives to the 
ACCESS meeting in London on 5 December 2022. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. At its meeting on 24 November 2021, the Isle of Wight Pension Fund Committee 

agreed to support a recommendation to the ACCESS Joint Committee (JC) to allow 
scheme members to be represented as observers on the joint committee. This 
matter was not included on the agenda for the 6 December 2021 JC meeting. 
 

5. On 17 December 2021, the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) published the minutes of 
its December meeting at which it was reported that ACCESS was the only pool not 
to have scheme member representation on its governing committee. 
 

6. On 10 January 2022, the chairman of the ACCESS Joint Committee issued a 
briefing note to all funds, setting out how he proposed that the pool deal with this 
matter.  
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. That board members note the ACCESS approach to scheme member 

representation at joint committee meetings. 
 

3. That board members agree the two representatives to attend the 5 December 2022 
joint committee meeting, to be held in London. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3b



 
7. The above matters were discussed at the pension fund committee meeting on 16 

February 2022 where it was agreed that an amendment be proposed to the March 
2022 JC motion for the representation of scheme members on that body. 

 
8. The amendment was presented to the 7 March 2022 JC 
[...]

 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD   
 
26 OCTOBER 2022 
 
DRAFT GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report presents the draft governance compliance statement for the Isle of 

Wight Council Pension Fund (the fund) for the year ended 31 March 2022. It 
demonstrates how the fund complies with the expected standards of governance as 
set out in the Pension Regulator’s Code of Practice 14 Governance and 
Administration of Public Service Pension Schemes. 

 
2. The compliance statement reviews the current operation of the governance 

framework against the fund’s governance policy, the most recent version of which 
was adopted by the Pension Fund Committee in September 2020. It also compares 
the current level of compliance against that which was last reported in October 
2020. 

 
3. The governance compliance statement will ultimately be adopted by the Pension 

Fund Committee and approved for publication as part of the pension fund’s annual 
report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022, as well as being published 
separately on the pension fund’s website. 
 

4. An action plan has been drawn up to address the areas of non-compliance and 
partial compliance within the statement. As part of the ongoing work programme for 
the pension board, progress against this action plan will be monitored and reported 
upon to the committee. 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
5. That the Local Pension Board reviews the draft governance compliance statement 

and recommends the compliance statement to the Pension Fund Committee for 
adoption and publication in the fund’s annual report and accounts. 
 

6. That the board agrees the action plan for rectification of areas of non-compliance 
and requests progress reports at all future meetings. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



BACKGROUND 
 
7. Governance is how authorities ensure that they do the right things, in the right way, 

for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest,
[...]
nsion fund’s risks. 

 
2. Following the board’s review, the amended risk register will be presented to the 

pension fund committee for adoption. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Following the last meeting of the local pension board, the risk register was 

presented to the pension fund committee at its meeting on 27 July 2022. At that 
meeting, it was agreed that the risk register would be reviewed in detail over the 
summer period, with a revised register presented to the board at its next meeting. 
 

6. In discussion with the chair of the board, fund officers have reviewed the risk 
register in detail. This has resulted in a reduction in the total number of risks 
reported, from 48 to 41, and a review of all risk scores, in accordance with the risk 
scoring methodology set out in appendix 3 to this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. That the Board agree the updated risk register. In particular: 

(a) The closure of ten risks. 
(b) The creation of three new risks. 
(c) The reduction in risk score of four risks. 
(d) The unchanged score of the remaining 34 risks. 
 

4. That the Board recommend adoption of the updated risk register to the pension 
fund committee. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5



7. The current summary risk register, showing the changes to risk scores since the 
last report to the board is presented at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Table 1: changes to risk register 
Total number of risks: June 2022 48 
Risks proposed to close  (10) 
Proposed new risks 3 
Total number of risks: October 2022 41 

 
Table 2: risk register summary 
 October 2022 June 2022 
Red risks 3 9 
Amber risks 17 17 
Green risks 21 22 
 41 48 

 
Closed risks 

8. Ten risks are recommended to be closed, seven of which are proposed to be 
consolidated into three new risks, as reported below. 
 
Table 3: closed risks 

Risk Previous 
Score Justification 

Key person risk (G3) 15 RED Combined into new risk “Pension Fund 
Resourcing” 

Cyber risk (A12) 13 RED Combined into new risk “Cyber security” 
[...]
to 
£250k 

 
Costing between 
£50,000 and £500,000 
 

 
Significant impact on 
project or most of 
expected benefits fail/ 
major delay – 2-3 
months 

Medium 2 

 
Major effect to an important 
service area for a short 
period 
Adverse effect to services in 
one or more areas for a 
period of weeks 
Service Disruption 2-3 Days 

Adverse local publicity 
/local public opinion 
aware 
Statutory prosecution 
of a non-serious 
nature  

Severe injury to an 
individual or several 
people 

Some individual 
personal details 
compromised/ 
revealed 

Litigation/claims/fines 
from Departmental 
£25k to £50k 
Corporate £50k to 
£100k 

 
Costing between 
£5,000 and £50,000 
 

 
Adverse effect on 
project/ significant 
slippage  – 3 weeks–2 
months 

Low 
 

1 

 
Brief disruption of important 
service area  
Significant effect to non-
crucial service area 
Service Disruption 1Day 

Contained within 
section/Unit or 
Directorate 
Complaint from 
individual/small group, 
of arguable merit 

Minor injury or 
discomfort to an 
individual or several 
people 

Isolated individual 
personal detail 
compromised/ 
revealed 

Litigation/claims/fines 
from Departmental 
£12k to £25k 
Corporate £25k to 
£50k 

 
Costing less than 
£5,000 
 

 
Minimal impact to 
project/ slight delay 
less than 2 weeks 

P
age 84



 

 

 
Purpose: For Information 

 
  
 
   

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD   
 
26 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PENSION FUND OPERATIONAL STRUCTURE REVIEW UPDATE 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report summarised the process for the appointment of Barnett Waddingham to 

undertake the review of the fund’s operational structure in light of current and future 
work requirements. 
 

2. The lead consultant from Barnett Waddingham will be attending the board meeting 
to provide an overview of the project. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. Within its risk register, the fund has included a high rated, red risk with respect to 

pensio
[...]
C CONSULTATION: LGPS (ENGLAND AND WALES) 
GOVERNANCE AND REPORTING OF CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. On 1 September 2022, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) issued the expected consultation on responding to climate change risks, 
linking to the Taskforce for Climate Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 
requirements for private sector schemes. 

 
2. This report contains the consultation document and the first thoughts of a potential 

response to the consultation from the Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund.. 
 
3. The consultation period closes on 24 November 2022, so there is time for the 

response to be shared and agreed with the pension fund committee before the 
submission deadline. 
 

4. Members should note that this consultation does not cover the investment strategy 
of the fund and does not seek to restrict or direct towards any specific asset classes 
or business sectors.  
 

5. Discussions at the board meeting will be directed towards the fund’s response to 
the consultation and the management and reporting of risks; issues regarding 
disinvestment will not be considered at this stage. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
7. Appendix 1 to this report contains the consultation document which was issued by 

DLUHC on 1 September 2022. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. That board members consider the consultation document and the proposed response 

and provide any further considerations that may be useful to include in the response. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 
8. Appendix 2 contains the initial draft response to the 12 consultation questions, as 

prepared by the Pension Fund Manager. 
 

9. The draft response has been shared with the scheme member representative on 
the pension committee and one of the scheme member representatives from the 
board for initial review and comment, which included: 
  There is an enormous amount of work to get through. 
  We should be looking to share services of other
[...]
vestment asset classes – 29 June 2021 

  Investment Strategy – 28 October 2022 
  LAPFF – 29 October 2021 

  Pensions Dashboard – 9 November 2022 
  Planning/Strategy away day? 
  Risk Management – 6 October 2021 

  Roles and responsibilities 
o Custodian 
o Internal/external audit  
o The Pensions Regulator 

  TPR code of practice 
  Training needs analysis 
  Triennial valuation – 2 February 2022

 
 
Fund manager attendance 

Portfolio Investment manager initial investment transition to 
ACCESS 

most recent 
committee next attendance 

UK Equity Black Rock n/a n/a n/a 27 July 2022 
Private Debt Goldman Sachs  January 2021 n/a n/a 23 November 2022 
Infrastructure Partners Group  July 2021 n/a n/a 08 February 2023 
Global Equity (passive) UBS, under pool management  December 2021  December 2021 n/a  May 2023 
Diversified Growth Baillie Gifford, via ACCESS  November 2013  November 2019 28 July 2021  July 2023 
Global Equity (active) Newton, via ACCESS  August 2009  May 2019 24 November 2021  November 2023 
UK Equity Liontrust (Majedie), via ACCESS  August 2009  November 2020 16 February 2022 February 2024 
Fixed Income Schroder  August 2009 n/a 25 May 2022 May 2025 
Property Schroder  August 2009 n/a 25 May 2022 May 2025 

P
age 272


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a Draft Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 27 July 2022
	3b Update on Scheme Member Representation at ACCESS Joint Committee Meetings
	4 Governance Compliance Statement 2021-22
	ITEM 4 Governance Compliance Statement - Appendix 1
	Establishment of the local pension board
	The Pensions Regulator’s Code of Practice

	ITEM 4 Governance Compliance Statement - Appendix 2

	5 Risk Management
	ITEM 5 Risk Register - Appendix 1
	report App 1

	ITEM 5 Risk Register - Appendix 2
	RED risks

	ITEM 5 Risk Register - Appendix 3

	6 Structure Review Update
	7 Climate Change/ ESG Activities
	ITEM 7 Climate Change Consultation - Appendix 1
	ITEM 7 Climate Change Consultation - Appendix 2
	ITEM 7 Climate Change Consultati

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 26 OCTOBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, L Kingston, M Lilley and B Milton, 
and A Curzon (Virtual) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Cllr Christopher Jarman, Jeff Houston (Barnett Waddingham) 

Apologies T Ould 

 
14. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2022 be approved. 
  

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
  

16. Structure Review Update  
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the process for the 
appointment of Barnett Waddingham to undertake the review of the fund’s 
operational structure in light of current and future work requirements. The lead 
consultant from Barnett Waddingham was in attendance to provide an overview of 
the project. Questions were raised and discussion took place regarding fund 
comparators, information gathering, shared strategic governance and administration 
resources, local investments, performance, and risk. It was confirmed that options 
would be brought forward in a paper to be presented to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team in early 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report and presentation from Barnett Waddingham be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



17. Reports from the Pension Fund Committee:  
 
17a Draft Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee - 27 July 2022  
 
Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on 27 July 2022, and the decisions taken therein. No comments or 
questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 27 
July 2022 be noted. 
  
17b Update on Scheme Member Representation at ACCESS Joint 

Committee Meetings  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report which confirmed the process by 
which scheme member representatives could attend ACCESS Joint Committee 
meetings as observers. It was confirmed that Isle of Wight Council Pension Fund 
had been invited to send two representatives to the ACCESS Joint Committee 
meeting in London on 5 December 2022, and it was confirmed that this would be 
one scheme member representative (Barbara Milton) and the independent chairman 
(Martin Doyle). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the approach to scheme member representation at ACCESS Joint 

Committee meetings be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT Barbara Milton and Martin Doyle attend the ACCESS Joint Committee 
meeting on 5 December 2022 in London. 

  
18. Governance Compliance Statement 2021-22  

 
The Board received the draft annual Governance Compliance Statement for 
consideration and approval for presentation to the Pension Fund Committee for 
inclusion in the annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
Consideration was given to the proposed action plan which had been developed to 
address areas of non-compliance. With regards to policy development, it was 
suggested that copies of existing policies (on knowledge and skills and conflict of 
interests) could be requested from the South East UNISON Forum. Questions were 
raised regarding internal controls processes, reporting oversight, complaints, the 
administration strategy, and compliance with cyber security and fraud requirements. 
  
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as the vice-chairman of the Audit Committee.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the draft governance compliance statement be recommended to the 

Pension Fund Committee for adoption and publication in the fund’s annual 
report and accounts. 
  



ii)              THAT the action plan for rectification of areas of non-compliance be agreed, 
and progress reports be presented to all future Board meetings. 

  
19. Risk Management  

 
The Board received and reviewed the updated risk register for its onward 
presentation to the Pension Fund Committee. Attention was drawn to the closure of 
ten risks, the creation of three new risks, and the reduction in risk score of four risks. 
Comments were made in relation to inflation and funding risks (in light of current 
market volatility) and the potential impact on the valuation. Clarification was 
provided around the long-term investment strategy, cashflow projections, and risk 
mitigation.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updated risk register (including the closure of ten risks, the creation of 
three new risks, the reduction in risk score of four risks, and the unchanged score of 
the remaining 34 risks) be agreed; and be recommended to the Pension Fund 
Committee for adoption.  
  

20. Climate Change/ ESG Activities  
 
Consideration was given to the fund’s draft response to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Governance and reporting of Climate 
Change Risks consultation issued on 1 September 2022. Comments were made 
around the role of investment managers in providing information and metrics, and 
the role of the fund’s  ESG/RI working group. It was suggested that any further 
considerations which may be useful to include in the response be sent to the 
Pension Fund Manager by 7 November 2022, to be finalised for presentation to the 
Pension Fund Committee on 24 November 2022.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the consultation document and the proposed response be accepted, and any 
further considerations to include in the response to be sent to the Pension Fund 
Manager by 7 November 2022. 
  
Following discussion, the Board adjourned for a five-minute comfort break.  
  

21. Cyber Risk  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the initial outcome of the AON Cyber 
assessment questionnaire and the requirements of the Pension Regulator’s single 
code of practice in respect of cyber risk awareness. Discussion took place regarding 
the steps required to improve the fund’s cyber controls (including the development 
of a cyber risk policy) and questions were raised whether there was a fund-specific 
disaster recovery plan. It was advised that a progress report would be presented to 
the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
  



 
22. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  

 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2021-
22 to date, complaints recorded, and breaches of the law identified. Attention was 
drawn to key updates relating to i-Connect, McCloud, tracing procurement, and 
employer compliance. Questions were raised regarding school academisation and 
employer non-compliance. It was agreed the full breaches log would be presented 
to the Board at future meetings. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
  

23. Triennial Valuation  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the triennial valuation progress update 
against the agreed timetable. It was advised that everything was on track and 
progressing well. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was 
noted.    
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress update be noted. 
  

24. Communications Strategy Review  
 
The Board received and reviewed the proposed revisions to the fund’s 
Communications Policy (including its sufficiency against the requirements of the 
Pension Regulator’s code of practice) for recommendation to the Pension Fund 
Committee. Discussion took place regarding the protocols for member media 
communications; it was advised that these are developed and enforced by the 
Council.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the revised Communications Policy be recommended to the Pension Fund 
Committee for adoption. 
 

25. Knowledge and Understanding  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report on levels of knowledge and 
understanding and advised on the training programme created to support both 
members of the Committee and the Board. Board members were asked to complete 
the recommended training, including the Hymans Robertson National Knowledge 
Assessment. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the summary of attendance and training be noted. 
  
 



26. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the 
Committee and Board. It was noted that alternative dates for the next meeting, 
currently scheduled for 21 December 2022, would be circulated. No comments or 
questions were raised, and the update was noted.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

27. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

28. Other matters for the Board’s attention  
 
No other matters were raised.  
  

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


